

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

HONEYFUND.COM, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RON DESANTIS, in his official
capacity as Governor of Florida, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-227-MW/MAF

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Timothy L. Newhall
Special Counsel
Complex Litigation
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 414-3300
timothy.newhall@myfloridalegal.com

Charles J. Cooper (Bar No. 248070DC)
John D. Ohlendorf (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Megan M. Wold (*Pro Hac Vice*)
John D. Ramer (*Pro Hac Vice*)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601

*Counsel for Defendants Ron DeSantis,
in his official capacity, et al.*

July 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Act’s Employment Provisions Are Constitutional.....	6
A. The Employment Provisions Govern Conduct, Not Speech.....	6
B. In Any Event, the Employment Provisions Also Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	13
1. Under the Captive Audience Doctrine, At Most Intermediate Scrutiny Applies.	14
2. The Employment Provisions Survive Any Level of Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny.....	18
3. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments All Fail.	20
II. The Act’s Employment Provisions Are Neither Unconstitutionally Vague nor Overbroad.	25
A. The Challenged Provisions Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague.	25
B. The Challenged Provisions Are Not Overbroad	31
III. Any Unconstitutional Provisions Are Severable.....	32
IV. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction.	33
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Injury.	33

B. The Balance of the Equities Militates Against Preliminary Injunctive Relief	34
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Attwood v. Clemons</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	22
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	15
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	1
<i>Doe v. Valencia College</i> , 903 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Dream Defenders v. DeSantis</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	26
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	14, 15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	20, 23
<i>Heyman v. Cooper</i> , 31 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>High Ol’ Times, Inc. v. Busbee</i> , 673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	14, 16, 17
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	12, 13
<i>Initiative and Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Jones v. Gov. of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	15, 17
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	1, 18
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	10
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	34
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers For Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	32
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	1

<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	7
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	16
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	8
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Ratan</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	10, 22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	18
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 760 F.Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991).....	17, 19
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Off. Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	14, 17
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	12
<i>Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	30
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	8
<i>Tracy v. Fla. Atl. Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 980 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2020).....	25, 29
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 635 F.3d 1200 (2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	25, 31, 32
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	31, 32
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	22
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	9, 10, 33
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....	6

Constitution and Statutes

FLA. CONST. art. I, sec.2 1, 3

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*..... 19, 20

FLA. STAT.

 § 760.01 *et seq.* 3, 4

 § 760.10..... 1, 4

 § 760.10(1)..... 4

 § 760.10(1)-(8) (as amended by the Act)..... 4, 5

 § 760.10(1)(8)(b) 5

 § 760.10(2)..... 23

 § 760.10(8)(a) 2, 7, 8

 § 760.10(8)(a)(1)..... 2

 § 760.10(8)(a)(4)..... 23

 § 760.10(8)(a)(5)..... 2

 § 1000.05(4)(a) 2

2022 Fla. Laws 72 4

2022 Fla. Laws 72, § 8..... 4

6 FL ADC 6A-1.094124(3)(c) 30, 31

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Speech & Workplace Harassment*,
39 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1791 (1992) 17

Justin D. Levinson, *Forgotten Racial Equality: Implicit Bias, Decisionmaking,
and Misremembering*, 57 DUKE L.J. 345 (2007) 24

Order, *Falls v. DeSantis*, No.22-cv-166 (N.D. Fla. July 8, 2022) 24

Suzanne Sangree, *Title VII Prohibitions Against Hostile Environment Sexual
Harassment and the First Amendment: No Collision in Sight*,
47 RUTGERS L. REV. 461 (1995) 17

Advance, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007),
<https://bit.ly/3PjS3mX> 31

Create, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
(last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3v0IBwu> 28, 29

Distress, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
(last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3crnUDk> 28

Endorse, WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD COLLEGE DICTIONARY 470
 (4th ed. 2002).....29

Inherent, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3v4kc9h>27

Moral, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3v4kc9h>26

Necessarily, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3oiWjHn>27

Objective, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3zcLbB1>29

Oppress, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3yNwxjg>29

Privilege, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3aTTNnN>.....27

Psychological, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3PngXlr>.....28

Responsibility, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3AYU2bJ>.....28

Superior, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3AZWxuz>26

Unconscious, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3crt2aN>27

With Respect To, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007)
 (last visited July 19, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3Po5fXG>.....27
